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SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-16-1848.WS
DOCKET NO. 44809 t'G',,. xo-)

4
APPLICATION OF QUADVEST, L.P. FOR § PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISS&
RATE/TARIFF CHANGE § '01tg+ ^

§ OF
§ 'tt c^
§ TEXAS `.;

QUADVEST L.P.'S OBJECTIONS AND RESPONSES TO
COMMISSION STAFF'S FOURTH REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

To: Commission Staff by and through their attorneys of record, Margaret Uhlig Pemberton,
Karen S. Hubbard, Alexander Petak, Public Utility Commission of Texas, 1701 N.
Congress Avenue, P.O. Box 13326, Austin, Texas 78711-3326.

COMES NOW, Quadvest, L.P. ("Quadvest"), by and through their attorney of record,

respond to Commission Staff s Fourth Request for Information. Quadvest stipulates pursuant to

PUC Procedural Rule 22.144(c)(F) that the following responses to requests for information may

be treated by all parties as if the answers were filed under oath.

Respectfully submitted,

COZEN O'CONNOR

By:
Tammy WavVe Shea
State Bar No. 24008908
1221 McKinney, Suite 2900
Houston, Texas 77010
Phone: (713) 750-3148
Fax: (832) 214-3905
Email: tshea .cozen.com

ATTORNEYS FOR QUADVEST, L.P.

LEGAL\26793287\1
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of Quadvest L.P.'s Responses to Commission
Staff s Fourth Request for Information was served on all parties of record in this proceeding on
this the 16th day of May, 2016, by facsimile, electronic mail, U.S. first-class mail, postage prepaid,

or by hand delivery.

Tammy Wavle-Shea

C11^^
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PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-16-1848.WS
Docket No. 44809

REQUEST NUMBER: STAFF 4-1

COMPANY NAME: Quadvest, L.P.

DATE DUE: 05/16/16

INFORMATION REQUESTED:

Staff 4-1 Provide copies of all detailed invoices for rate case expenses incurred for which Quadvest
is requesting recovery in this case. Invoices should include time spent and a detailed
description of services performed and invoices and explanations for any expenses passed
through such as meals and travel.

REQUESTED BY: Public Utility Commission of Texas

RESPONSE: See "4-1 Quadvest Rate Case Expenses Thru May 9, 2016" attached. Please note
the overall rate case expense figure is increasing on a daily as Quadvest's attorneys and consultants

prepare for its hearing date.

SUPPORTING WITNESS:

Jeff Eastman

Theforegoing response to the above information request is accurate and complete, and contains
no material misrepresentations or omissions based upon present facts known to the
undersigned The undersigned agrees to immediately inform the Requestor if any matters are

discovered which would materially affect the accuracy or completeness of the information
provided in response to the above information request.

Signature of Company Representative

/s/ Jeff Eastman

Date Provided: 05/16/16

LEGAL1267932$711
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Quadvest Response to Staff 4-1
Page 1 of 30

Quadvest Rate Case Expenses Thru May 9, 2016

tMta Num Name Memo Debit CredR f Notae

04(0112015 983833 Coren O'Connor Rate Case Legal RepreeeMeBon 1,631,32 1,831.32 "

0413012015 989478 Cozen O'Connor Rate Case Legal Representation 4,893.84 4,893,84

03J0912015 0124038 GOB Associates, Inc. Rate Case Consulting 14,720.20 14,720.20

04103/2015 0124848-RaPost OD8 Associates, Inc, Rate Case Consulting 18,981.79 18,981.79

050412016 0128777 GDS Asaoatates, ha. Rats Case Conaul6ng 4,184Aa 4,184.98

06/0912016 0126831 GDS Associates, Inc. Reis Case Consulting 29,899,60 29,8119.60

07/07/2016 0127775 GD3 Aaodates, Inc. Us Case Cansuklnp 13.288.87 13,258.87

08I20/2016 0128895 GDS Aasodeies, Inc, Rate Case Conwklnp 79120 791,20

08106/2016 0129880 GDS Associates, Inc. Rate Case Conw9lnp 26A0 25,00

12J0712016 0132604 GO5 Aaaodates, Inc. Rots Cue Consulting 2,098.75 2,098175

0110712018 0133441 ODS Associates, Inc. Rate Case Consul8ng 6t8.77 e18.n

06126/2018 Op8 Associates, Ine. Rate One Coneul6np 116.00 (115.00)

02108l2018 0134272 GDS Aesodates, Inc. QV-201 5 Rate Caeelhsrlee E. Loy 838.40 638.40 Supplemenul Invdoea'

03f07/2016 0135203 G08 Assoalates, inc. QV-2016 Rate Caee-CheMee E. Loy 14,816.09 14,815,09 Supplemental Involcee'

04/04f2018 0136229 GOS Asaaclatas, Ino, QV,2016 Rate Ceaa.Charlee E. Lay 1,824.70 1,824.70 Supplwnentat Invaleee•

01131/2015 013115 Robert E. Oedeyter, CPA, LLC Rate Case Canaultlnq 2,600.00 2,600.00

02/28/2015 022816 Robert E. Oep"t, CPA. LLC Rate Ca" Consulting 3,00040 3,000.00

02t23l2018 ACH Value9copa, Inc ROE Consulting Anelyala 3,000.00 3,000100

0U02/2016 6901 VeluaBcape,lno ROE Consulting Artalyala 2,350.00 2,380.00

05l0412016 6959 VelueSoope, Inc ROE Consulting Anatyals 5,360.00 6,350.00

01101/2016 6M Velue8o0ps. Ina RO6 Cansuldng Anayala 2,050.39 2,060.39 8wptementel Imroleea`

03l04I2016 8813 ValueBcppe, Inc ROE Consul6np Analysis 5,758.80 6,755.80 Supplemental Invoices'

04108/2018 8838 ValueBoaw, Inc ROE Consulting Ansl}nla 1,404.38 1,404.36 Supplemental InYolces*

05f04/2018 8707 ValueSoope, Inc ROE ConWOnp Analysis 2,864.93 2,884.93 Supplemental hvoloee'

06I152015 3665 Villareal 3 Aasoclatas, Ina. April Consulting Fees 3,176.00 3,176,00

08/16/2015 3581 Villareal & Aseodates, Inc. May Consulting Fees 3,520.00 3,620A0

07r09J2016 3b09 Villareal & Associates, Inc. June Conaultkrg Few 876.00 876.00

03l09f2016 3733 1Aquresi & Associates, Ina, Feb Consulting Fees 4,100.00 4,100.00 Supplemental Invokms"

Oe12612015 01-424816 Southern Imaging Rate Casa Letters 5,288.56 6,2a6.65

07l08/201t101-4252a3 Southern Imaging Rate Casa l.attars-15%Dlscount 94328 (943.28)

02/17/2018 01-436511 Southern Imaging Reis Caw Fees 668.88 668.88 Supplemental hvdces•

03/28r2016 01J38447 Southern Imaging Notice of Hearln9 Laflars 1,E37.43 1,837.43 Supplemental Invoices'

06/08/2016 082016 Laser Print Plus Rate Casa Postage 2,498.41 2,498A1

01/25l2018 Southern Imaging Preheating Notice 061.77 861.77

159,218,07

^ Quadvest has provided copies of all additional rate case invoices not previously submitted in Jeff Eastman's direct testimony, specifically "Exhibit

QVLP-3 Rate Case Expense Invofces,"

•• Cozen O'Connor has an estimated $50,000 In biilings not yet recorded by Quadvest LP (Through April 9, 2016),

in addition, Quadvest has attached invoice support for any travel/meals charged by rate case consultants/attorneys were applicable.
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Quadvest Response to Staff 4-1
Page 2 of 30

C, R^nLnE•iw^n

S Associates, L, aNVe9s¢nm^TA t.GDS Inc

Engineers and Consultants

185U flar'c'vay Fla_*""
Fax 3,36-6 1 1.37LIF INV O ICE

Q[JADVEST,INC, ^J INVOICE NO: 0134272
P.O. BOX +409 ^ tJ VA z (^a iG w,P. DA'rG ; Feb 08. 2016
TOMBALL, TX 77377 CUEN'I'CODE; 0044613

008 YCtcolvodi 'Z^ i ra
PROJECT NO ; 0006

MR. JEFF EASTMAA!
Date tiyr1r9r9d;,

...^...
Approval 1., 0 Hours Amount

ASSISTANCE WITH 2015 RATE CASE Approval 2:

Date paEd:,,,_._._ , _,._..., Check #:

IC19/16 Nicholas R. Weaver 1.00 137.50

Crate and send CDs to Christian Sinno at OPUC.

1/26/16 Debra R. Ellis 1.50 180,00

Review email from T. Slice requesting coniidenlial workpapcrs in Quadvest Rate
Flling package; research Ibr same,

1/26/16 Nicholas R. Weaver 0.25 34.38

Review files to be sent on disk with Debra Ellis.

1/27/16 Charles B. Loy 1.00 225.00

Review ernalls/list of issues
1127116 Debra R. Ellis 0.50 60.00

Prepare QuAdvest document rot filing at PUCP on Jan. 2&, 2016,

TOTAI. FEES: 636.88

Color Printer Charges 3 0,60

Shippittg Services POSTAGE 0.92

TOTAL EXPENSES: 1,52

TOTAI, ,^1V1^QUNT DUE: 638.40

PAYMENT DUG WITHIN 30 DAYS OF RECEIPT
PLEASE MAKE CHECKS PAYA[ild? TO GDS ASSOCIATES, INC.

Marietta, GA • Austin, TX • Auburn, AL R Manchester, NH • hkadison, WI N HatlOwell, ME • Orlando, FL
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Quadvest Response to Staff 4-1
Page 3 of 30

n O 1 H a GDS Associates, inc..w.c..P.^

Engineers and Consultants

GREnIUZNE
aKV ► aaa.^aarAw

. atn

QUADVEST, INC, f1 q
I
$E c 1?dj rNVotcENo: 0135253

P.O. BOX 409 ^!'^ ,
e

DATE -, Mar 07,2016
TOMBA LL, 'TX 77377 j Y^.•A ^QWY'^t/{^ ^^4^d'e'"U1 CI.IENT CQOH : 0044613

" ^ PROJECT NO : 0006

Received -311 ('0 11 t-
MR. JEFF EASTMAN

^ ,,^,•,,',;a^ #` 1 3 .r
H A

ASSISTANCE W ITH 2015 RATE CAS^"r^r7^r^)

ours mount

Aucopay/Unfine Date

2I1/16 Charles E. Loy 2.00 450.00

Review Applicntlon for upcoming rneeting/dota requests
2/1/16 Nicholas R. Weaver 1.00 137.50

Create settlement document and meeting files for Chuck l.ay.
212116 Charles E. Loy 5.00 1,125.00

Attend pre-hearing, meet with Stnff, meet with Clients/attorney to discuss direct

2/2/16
testimony
Nicholas R, Weaver 0.50 68,75

Identify and remove confidential tabs from RFp;
213/16 Charles E. Loy 2.00 450.00

Review applicatioiddatn requests for direct testimony
2/4/16 Charles E, Loy 2.00 450.00

Review application/data requests for direct testimony
214/16 Debra R. Ellis • 1.25 150.00

Prepare RFl response on DVDs and send to OPUC.
2/5/16 Debra R. Ellis 0.75 90.00

Attention to pruparing documcnta for filing at the PUC; email flic-stompcd copy to T,

219/1 6
Shea.
Debra R. Ellis 1.75 210.00

Attention to C. Lay's direct tcstimony.
2/10/16 Charles E. Loy 5.00 1,125A0

Review fdingldata requests, outline testimony
2/10/16 Debra It Ellis 2.50 300.00

Attention to C. l.oy's direct tcst9mony,
2/11116 Charles E. Loy 5.00 1,125.00

Review filing/data requests, work on testimony
2/11/16 Charles M. Shellnbarger 2,50 493.75

Negative Aq Adjustment
2/12/16 Charles E. Loy 5,00 1,125,00

Work on testimony

Marietta, GA • Austin, TX • Auburn, At. at Manchester, NH • Madison, Wk w Hallowell. ME a Orlando, Fl.
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Quadvest Response to Staff 4-1
Page 4 of 30

91 Ll

cqq9

i N a t Y c a R M•^'E GDS Associates, Inc.
Engineers and Consultants

QUADVEST, INC.
1'.0.130x 409
TOMBAI.L, TX 77377

MR. JEFF EASTMAN

^'7REWl.illE
9 NV1R0nN BN'rAL

s 8P8 oamPnnr

[tvvotC!? No ; 0135253
DA'rE Mar 07, 2016

Ct.uiNT CODG 0044613
PRC)JI3CT tao 0006

Houm Amount

2J15/16 Charles B. Lay 8.00 1,$00.00

Work on Test.imony/Revicw testimony
2115/16 Charles M. Shellabarger 1.50 296.25

Negative ncq adjustment
2116/16 Charles 1:. Loy 7.00 1,575.00

Work on Tostimony/Revicw testimony tiling
2117/16 Charles E, Loy 7.00 I,STS.00

Work on TestimonylRevlew testimony
002 450.00

2/18/16 Charles E. Loy ,

Cteview'Pestimony/Misc application deluils
1 00 165.00

2/22/16 AIIa Strickland .

1{elped Debra preparing the teslimonles packnge to be send to PUC.
2/22/16 Charles E. Loy 1.00 225.00

Work on filing Issues
504 540.00

6 Debra R. Ellis .

Anentlon to formatting and finalizing Qundvest testimony for riling at the PUC'I';
prepare copy for mailing to T. Shea. 1 00 137.50

2/22/16 Nicholas R. Weaver

Assist Debra Ellis mith filing, Send Q4ndvest report to Greg Scteig.

2/23/16 Debra R. Ellis 2.00 240.00

Rcview filing on PUCI' Interchunge; Telephone call regarding direct testimony filing
at the PUC'r;'E'eh:phone call to Shown Hazard, PUCP, regarding QuadNCst filing,

2l24116 Debra R. Ellis 0.50 60.00

Attention to prdparing Jetl'F.astmnn's testimony Cor Ming at PUCT,

2r-5116 Debra R. Ellis 2.50 300.00

Attention to preparing and riling Eastman's exhibits in the PUC't', propare FedEx
package to send File-starnped copy o1'exhibits to'1'. Shea.

TOTAL F 1; CS 14,663.75

Shipping Services MAGIC COURIERS. INC, 11.00

Shipping Services MAGIC COURIERS, INC. 15.00

[.ong-Uistance Telephone SH4RLTEL PHONE BILL -FEBRUARY 1.14

Photocopy Charges 608 91,20

Marietta, GA • Austin, TX • Auburn, AL • Manchester. NH n Madison. WI n Hallowell, ME • Orlando, FL
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Quadvest Response to Staff 4-1
Page 5 of 30

^^^ ^
C GREIiE

,^60er"h G DS Associates, Inc .
e N v IRWeO N^NF^X 7 A l

Engineers and Consultants

QUADVEST, INC. INVOICE NO: 0135253

P.O. B0X 409 DATE: Mar 07, 2016

TOMBAi.L, TX 77377 CLIENT C«r1>:: 00446I3
Prtoxcr No. 0006

MR. JEFF EASTMAN

11ours Amount

Shipping Services MAGIC COURIERS, INC, $.00

Shipping Services MAGIC COURIER, INC. 25.00

TOTAL EXPENSES: 151^4

10TAL AMOUNT D 1.4,815.09

PAYMENT DUE W1TIi1N 30 DAYS OF REC131PT
PLEASL"- MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO C}0,3 ASSOC.kA11s5.1NC.

Marietta, GA n Austin, TX • Auburn, AL • Manchetster, NFI n Madison, WI • Hallowell, ME a Orlando, FL
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Quadvest Response to Staff 4-1
Page 6 of 30

tNVptct=, iva 0136229
QUADVEST,11dC. DATE: Apr 04, 2016
P.O. BOX 409 7NG^y^(1^r c6^'^^ Ctal:Ni'COOI? 0044613
TOMBALL, TX 77377

Da
ptrplt3CT NO: 0006

rec^lv^d:
^l tta AMR.Mlt, JEFF EASTMAN

pate entered: i^ i 1`^

Approval 1: Date: Utrip a' Amount

t3atWa; ^ASSISTANCE WITH 2O15 RATE CASE AMppvW2; . _._ . ^,,^

Date paid-, Check #: -_._..-._.__..

1.50 180.00
2I29116 Debra R. Ellis

Attention to preparation ofQuadvest document Ibr tlling at PUCI; telcphono call

with D. rreiey, Cozen O'Connor, regarding filing.
0.50 68.75

3/2/16 N ichoias R. Weaver
Investigate missing Schcig testimony wits not flied in Quudvest rate case.

3.00 360.00
3/4/16 Debra R. Ellis

Send copy orRFI response to OPUC.; Entails; with T. Slica regarding preparing

another ad e!'RFt Responses; filing at PUCT and haying copy delivered to OPUC.
0.50 68.75

3/4116 Nicholas R. Weaver
Review filing with Dobra Ellis. 3 40 675.00

3/7/16 Charles E. Loy
Work on responses to QPUC #2 R171 125 I 50.00

3110/16 Aebrr,^ R. Ellis

Attention to Quadvesl RJ^I response to OPUC.
0.50 i 12.50

3/22/16 Charles E. Loy
Con Pcnlt to discuss data request responses

TOTAL FEES:
, -----------

1,615.00

Meals DEBRA BLL1S-PE'f 1'Y CASH
38.00
2.5^

Shipping Services POSTAGE
2,59

Shipping Services POSTAGE
1.42

Shipping Sot-vices POSTAGE
25'00

Shipping Services MAGIC COURIERS, INC.

Shipping Services MAOIC COURIERS, INC.
25.00

Shipping Services MAOIC COURIERS, INC.
25.00

Shipping Services
1NV,t15-335•96701 FEDEX9775705551426-02122/16

17.29

tNV,#5-335-96701 FEDEM775739297222-02/25116Shipping Services
17.29

Shipping Services
fNV.05-343-39843 PFaDIrX#775768059759•03101/16

17.29

^13 D K4
64:III:Nd.Iip. • luiilt; II' •;:!I!Gfll:11 n iln^lu^ .t!I,1111 • t^td>s^ili u.V M Nulli7l4;1l,i4j + Eflal!di ii ^,3

9

GDS Associates, inc, Hi LiME
mk- ENGINEERS & CONSULTANTS^ e QbS Canpiny^^ ... '



GDS Associates, Inc.
^' . • ^ ^' EN61NEERS & CONSULTANTS

^►

QUADVBST,INC,
P.O. BOX 409
TOMBALL, TX 77377

MR. JEFF EASTMAN

Quadvest Response to Staff 4-1
Page 7 of 30

6 ^^^^

A (IDS 0ompany

tNvO[CC N0: 0136229
DATE : Apr 04, 2016

CLa E NT cODs : 0044613
PltplLdC"I' NO i 0006

Hours Amount

Shipping Ssrvicos iNV.06•350-77641 l°l;t)[?XM7738048972G0- 03/04116• 19.85

Shipping Services INV.4 5-330-77641rEDCiXq775848286634-03/10116 18.12

Long-Distance Telephone ShIORI;'1'[.L Pl•ION1::13II.L-MARCf-1 0.36

TOTAL EXPLNSES: 209.70

TOTALAMUUNT llU^l. 1,824•7

PAYMLN? DUE WIT!{]N 30 DAYS OF RECIiIIrf

PLEASE MAKE CI{ECKS PAYABI.E TO C3t)S A9SOCiATT;S, INC.

• , •i ^f + 1•Cl:qlh, ^ • ^l•il^^l, :.1.1 C!i e ^:(^ .aii: ^.^ ^ :1^^f1,^, i ,•i + t^.3i,^.•I<iP • ;^,•!Ci

93 13
^•..^

*h

'riiir'1 • ^ . ,. '
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Quadvest Response to Staff 4-1
Page 8 of 30

SlSolrrtinrrs, Inc.
pp 8ax 6937
IYoroncc. SC29S8.?
rot. 8d3.6tt9 2$27

►,,, ers Fax: 843.6794818

BILL TO: F09537
Quadvest LP
26926 FM 2978 Road
Magnolia TX 77354

INVOICE 01-43661'f
DATE 2117118

JO B# 02-110070

SHIP TO: 01
Quadvest LP
26926 FM 2978 Rd*
Magnolia TX 77354

QV
CUSTOMER PO# TERMS SHI A SHIP DATE SALES REPRESENTATIVE

Net 30 Days ROBBIE FULLER

QTY. DESCRIPTION U/M PRICE UNIT AMOUNT

7,347 1900 PRINT UTILITY NOTICE Elul 0.04 293.88

C^uadvest

7,347 1901 LOOKUP, oPBC, SORT & PREP F.a1 O.022 181.63

7,347 1902 COMBINE ON PERF NAME AND EA/1 0.01 73.47

ADDRESS

EA11 O.04 293.88
7,347 1903 FOLD 8s INSERT

7.109 1904 #10 WINDOW ENVELOPES F-V 1 0.028

5 1305 6 X 9.5 WINDOW ENVELOPES EA/0 0.044

12

17.116

1908 9.5 x 12 Envelope EA11 0.25

1906 #9 WINDOW ENVELOPES EAJ 1 0.027

., kwu n-wt'^ we ag- edQ ^ fv f^.ta ^

U.om,te,
CL5^q.

009 rowived•
Date entered. ^r..-

^Approval 1: 522 . Dam: &
Approval 2:

Date pdCt:- ChOdc #:

199.05

0.22

0.50

192.13

11



Quadvest Response to Staff 4-1
Page 9 of 30

-UcwSI Salrrtiurrs, Inc.
r^u.ns..•w,^n-:•.a n

^ PO
l7u

Box 6J.i7
p rertct, Sc 29301
^ Tal: 8a3.664.2AJy

A ga Far: 8 FJ 679.44J8

INVOICE 01-436611
DATE 2117f16

JOB# 02-410070

BIE.l. Tor P09537
Quadvest LP
26926 FM 2976 Road
Magnolia TX 7T354

SHIP TO, 01
Quadvest LP
26926 FM 2978 Road
Magnolia TX 77354

CUSTOMER PO# TERMS SHIP VIA SHIP DATE SALE$ REPRESENTATIVE

Net 30 Days FtOBBt6 FULLER

Q"CY. DESCRIPTION UIM PRICE UNIT AMOUNT

7,116 1991 Change In Dues Insert EA11 0.09 640.44

6,958 1992 Pass Thsu Fee Insert tJJ4li 0.09 626.22

506 1994 Notice of Pre-hearing EPJ1 0.07 487.06

21,474 1909 INSERT ADDITIONAL INSERT EA/1 0.008 171.79

11096 1999 PRINT & PROCESS 2 WAY EA/1 0.14 163,44

Quadvest

2 1972 SETUP FEE - INSERTS EAl1 75.00 150.00

..^

Our terms are: Net 30 Days BY 03-18-2016. Sub-Total 3,443.71

«•*••••••••PLFASE PAY FROM THIS INVOICE•••••••."`•••• y^andlk►ggh 0.00PLEASE LIST INVOICE NUMt^C^ BEING PAID ON YOUR CHECK STUB.
FOB Point of Origin Sales Tax %,Z„,tj 284.10

TOTAL 3,727.81

12
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Quadvest Response to Staff 4-1

Page 10of30

POSTAGE PRINTING
. .. . , . . ..

.. . . . . ,^. .a _. . . . .,^. . ._ . ^.
bet^ .a ^ ^.y , ^Yt

. - . . . . . . . . - .^' . ^ _^

^ ; . ^•
. t^^ . •, ^

. _ _. . y_

. . . . . ,. . ^.^^

ii1tA I
^^ ^•^^^

^^• ^ (((̂.. ^^ .: `_. . . .._.. ...._.t .^• ^
..'N

V' ' N ^•
^.

4
^ t ^• ^

„ ^ .us,;^ '
^^^.._...

•^
•.^ ^ ^ ^^ -

_.'^

x l,. S y q̂ ^ ^` •• y '^C^^^i.^t.'+ ` .

^ ^ 'p ' • ^ t, •. ,t , , ,

^. .. ., W \t 1~ ^ .^.. a _ . S ^ .4/ (i N^ W .•W YJ ...., _Qr.^:^ .. f

^ N M1.:'^N ^T Y, 1n V1 N N O?^^LN N o+ w V µ.^M W N,N N In N N ti`4 N

s^a{N •^ ^~^"^ ^ YGi N i"u '^w^.•a•ri .f°itp hl F 1+ `+ N p N. M '^ ^
^^^%1 b•^ I^ ^ ^ bA

yl N ^ .._... _ _ _-
^•-^^+^.....^...r/

^ ^ ^--_- -` --^---

►̂ If

. .g. . . .s. ..^.. . . . - .ll^ .N. .., .. . . . _ . . _ .. . ._...._N-.._... .^_....._..

^ ^ .

^
c
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Quadvest Response to Staff 4-1
Page 11 of 30

" -W Sl Solutions, Inc.

Florence, SC 29502

BILL TO: F09637
Quadvest LP
26928 FM 2978 Road
Magnolia TX 77354

INVOICE 4^i -43844?
DATE 3r28N 8

JOB# 02-111164

SHIP TO: 01
Quadvest LP
26928 FM 2978 Road
Magnolia TX 77364

CUSTOMER PO# TERMS SHIP VIA SHIP DATE SALES REPRESENTATIVE

Net 30 Days ROBBIE FULLER

qTy, DESCRIPTION U/M PRICE UNIT AMOUNT

9,454 2000 Notice of Hearing Letters EA►1 0.18 1,512,84

Mailed: 2129/2016

Qv-
c^o>0 re^elved.
Date entered:

Llate: ^ ^ ^!'°val 1:Appro
(`.CL,..

U•
^•

Appmval2: '

Date paid: Chock #; ^•

s are: Net 30 Days BY 04-27-201 B.tO
Sub-Total 1,612.64

ermur
••M9"•"-"'#i'LEASE PAY FROM THIS {NVOECE""""`•'"" /HandingShi 0.00

BER BEING PAID ON YOUR CHECK STUB. p
PLEASE LIST INVOICE NUM
FOB Point of Origin Sales Tax 124.79

TOTAL i.es7.^ss

,.. ^ ^,►^^,^^,^^
^ PO Box 607

Tcl.8l^.669.2027
Fux: B•dJ.479.d018

14



Quadvest Response to Staff 4-1
Page 12 of 30

C% VALUESCOPE
^ Measure I Defend I Create

Remit To:
1400 Thetford Ct.
Southlaker TX 76092
817.481.1150

Bill TO
Cozen aConnor
Ms. Tammy R. Shea, Member
Lyondei€Baselt Tower
1221 McKinney Street, Suite 2400
Houston, TX 770 10

Terms

Net 30 days

{tern Code Description Amount

Professional Fees Quadvest ROE Consulting Analysis - Responses to PUC 1,916.25

Requests for Information

(25 ier$. @ S420/hr., 2.75 hrs. @ S315/hr.)

Misc. Expense Research and Administrative Fee 134.14

pwt/V'i!'1/^' RA4v
&\'-

OW MWWW:_...._. -31 , 11.^.^.
red:teDate en

^$te:,plpp (yv2tl 1:

3 ^ ^.Apprcnnal 2: Da^•

t)ate peid: Check #:

We appreciate the opportunity to be of assistance. Total S2.050•39

If you have any qnMMltxix tcgnrding this invoice, please contact your VatueScope, Inc.

COnfndtlWt.

Invoice
ate invoice #

[2/2/2015 6342
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L44 i VALUESCOPE
NZ T Measure I Defend I G'eale

Remit To:
1400 Thetford Gt.
Southlake, TX 76092
$17.481.1150

Cozen UConnor
Ms. Tammy R. Shea, Member
l,yondeilBssell Tower
1221 McKinney Street, Suite 2900
Houston, TX 77010

Invoice
Date Invoice #

3/4/2016 6613

Terms

Not 30 days

Item Code DescOipfion Amount

Professional Fees Quadvest ROE Consulting Analysis - Prepared Testimony in 5,380.00

Q&A Format, Responses to OPUC RFl's

(9.0 hrs. Q$420/hr., 4.0 hrs. @ $315/hr., 2.4 hrs. @ $ l7tl/hr.)

Misc. Expense Research and Administrative Fee 376.60

^, ^^'^^n+f ^^ ^r

Y li -3ek ti^'^. .1.

Approval #1
Approval #2
:•t,^^;^
Autopay/Oniine Date

We appreciate the opportunity to be of assistance. Total $5,756.60

tfyon have say 4uascions regarding this invoiec, Pic" caEtus y= VaEueScope, [ue.

cMnketu.
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°fth.
1IALU ESCQ P E

^ Measure I Defend I Create

Remit To:
1400 Thetford Ct.
South[a[ce, TX 76092
817.481.1150

Bill To
Cozen aConnor
Ms. Tammy R. Shea, Member
LyondellBaseit Tower
1221 McKinney Street, Suite 2900
Hotutxsn, TX 77010

^ -^

Invoice
Date Irtvofce#

4/6/2016 6638

^'`? ^, . . . . , ....^

Terms

Net 30 dnya

item Code Description Amount

Professional Fees Quadvest ROE Consulting Analysis - Responses to RFI's 1,312.50

(3.0 hrs. @ $420/hr., 0,25 hrs. @ $210/hr.)

Misc. Expense Research and AdtninLstrative Fee 91.88

RV- J^ec"4-^ (r IZR, f C CRK. -coo-

0

D

o rec*vvd:
to enterod:

A rovall: pats:

al 2o D lr : -v o e:

to paici:._., ._.^. Check #:

We appreciate the opportunity to be of assistance. Total $1,404.38

tryou {mve any qucstloa9 rogarding this invoice, plaue eontaet your Vaiuo3cope, Inc.

con6dtatM.
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VALUESCOPE
^ Measure I Defend I Create

Remit To:
1400 Thetford Ct.
Southiake, TX 76092
817.481.1150

Bill To
Cozen O'Connor
Ms. Tammy R. Shea, Member
LyondellBasell Tower
1221 MeKinney Street, Suite 2900
Houston, TX 77010

Terms

Net 30 days

item Code Description Amount

Professional Fees Quadvest ROE Consulting Analysis - RFI Responses/Rebuttal 2,677.50

Testimony

(2.0 hrs, @ $420/hrr., 7.50 his. @ $245/hr.)

Misc. Expense Research and Administrative Fee 187.43

We appreciate the opportunity to be of assistance. Total $2,864.93

If you have any questions regarding this invoice, please contact your ValueScope, inc.
coasultant.

Invoice
Date Involce #

5/4/2016 6707

18
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V'ILLAREAj,

e's' fl i,rocfrrlrr, lnr.

Match 9, 2016

Quadvest

RE: Consulting Semices
Invoice # 3733

Attention: Jeff .Casttnan
Chief Financial Officer

Bing of fees and associated expenses
for consulting services provided during Felxuary: $8,175

Compensation Consulting

M. Villazeal 33.0 hrs. @ $225/hr.
-- B, Martin (Analyst) 3.0 hrs. @ 1100/hr.
-- S. Bennett (Analyst) 4.5 hrs. @ $100/hr.

)=ers

^^-

Received
Approval # 1
Approval #2
Approval #3
Autopay/Online Date

19



Quadvest Response to Staff 4-1
Page 17 of 30

VILLAREAL
•

¢y' r4sxoesotar, Inc.

March 9, 2016

Quadvest

RE: Consulting Services
Invoice # 3733

Attention: Jeff Eastman
Chief Financial Officer

Billing of fees and associated expenses
for consulting services provided during February: $ 8,175

• Compensation Consulting

-- M. Villareal 33.0 hrs. @ $225/hr.
-- B. Martin (Analyst) 3.0 hrs. @ $100/hr.
-- S, Bennett (Analyst) 4.5 hrs. @ $100/hr.

Rate Case

M. Villareal
B. Martin
S. Bennett

16.0
.5

4.5

$4,100

Copensatiott
^gCow

17.0
2.5

$4,075

r00

20



G

GDS Associates, Inc.
Engineers and Consultants

Project-, 44613-006
Invoice: 0124038

Loy, Chuck 02/25/2015 Travel: Mileage - 296 miles (mipfrom Austin to
quadvestto discuss 2015 ratecase)
Subtotal

Total

Quadvest Response to Staff 4-1
Page 18 of 30

$170.20

$170.20

$170.20

21



GDS Associates, Inc. Expense Documentation for Invoice 0124$1-FaF0T4Xo 30

2/28/2015 4212 Endc>irre Or, Austin, TX 78731 to Quedvesi - Qoogle Maps

^^^^le- Drive 148 miles, 2 h 32 min

Directions from 4212 Endcliffe Dr to Quadvest

© 4212 Endeliffe Dr
Austin, TX 78731

Get on US-'E 83 S from Mesa Dr, Steck Ave and N Mo-Pac Expy/Mopac Service Rd
3.2mi/8min

t 1. Head southeast on Endcliffe Dr toward Burney Dr
0.1 mi

r► 2. Turn right onto Burney Dr
0.3 m i

+1 3. Turn left onto Mesa Dr
0.5 mi

f► 4. Turn right onto Steck Ave
1.0 ma

S. Turn left onto N Mo-Pac Expy/Mopac Service Rd
0.4 ml

^ 6. Take the US-183 ramp on the left
0.2 m i

7. Keep right at the fork, follow signs for US-'183 S/Research Blvd S
0.smi

h 8. Keep left, follow signs for US-183 S and merge onto US-183 S
0.2 mi

Take US-290 E to Farm to Market Rd 1 488 E in Waller County. Take the Farm to Market Road

1488 exit from US-290 E
110mi/1h41min

9. Merge onto US-183 S
4,6 mi

10. Take the exit onto 290 Toll toward Houston

A fall ro4od
6.7 ml

t 11, Continue onto US-290 E
74.3 mi

^ 12. Merge onto TX-36 S/US-290 E via the ramp to Houston/Beilville

0 l;^^riltir^ur to fCslbvr US 2001 U
23.6 mi

13, Take the Farm to Market Road 1488 exlt toward Brookshire/Farm to Market 359/Magnolia
0.3 mi

hitpsJlwww.googte.aomlmepaJdM4212+EndcYffe+Dr,+Austln,+TX+78731JQuadvesR+®418+}2ench+Park+Road,+Conroe,+'PX+77301lC30.3777192; 8... 112
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GDS Associates, Inc, Expense Documentation for Invoice 01246"V9Vag^Wt4^^;p 30

2/2512015 4212 Endclfffe Or, Austin, TX 78731 to Quedvaat- Google Maps

Follow Form to Market Rd 1 488 E to Ranch Park Rd in Montgomery County
34.8 mi / 44 min

14. Turn left onto Farm to Market Rd 1488 E(signs for Farm to Market 1488/US-290)

15. Turn left onto Egypt Community Rd/Honea Egypt Rd

0 t:;r riirrtr•.` !") l ulluvV I;,I`/I't C'.rr r ir r:iu ri!y f,tl

t 16 Continue onto Sendara Ranch Rd

r' 17. Turn right onto Ranch Park Rd

0 l) ; tifr%^:ic ri w:i11 hvt cu1 tho r iatrt

Q Quadvest
6418 Ranch Park Road, Conroe, TX 77301

These directions are for planning purposes only. You may find that construction
projects, traffic, weather, or other events may cause conditions to differ from the map
results, and you should plan your route accordingly You must obey all signs or notices
regarding your route.

329 mi

1.1 mi

0.5 ml

Q. 3 mi

htips:/Mww.googie.oomhrrops/d1r/4212+Endo9Ha+Dr,• ►Austkr,+TX+78731/Quadvest+6418+Ranoh+Park+Road,+Conroe,+TX+773011G3U.377T192; 9... 2l2
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GDS Associates, Inc.
Engineers and Consultants

Project: 44613-006
Invoice: 0124848

Quadvest Response to Staff 4-1
Page 21 of 30

Emploxee Date Description Amount ages

Loy, Chuck 03/05/2015 Lodging (OnsiteInformation gathering trip) 401,67 1-3
Subtotal $401.67

by, Chuck 03/05/2015 Meals: Breakfast (Onslte info gathering visit) $29.82 4

Subtotal $29,82

Loy, Chuck 03/05/2015 Travel: Mileage - 314 miles (rnpto QV, Trip to kotei, $180.55 5-6
Rips badc)

Subtotal $180.55

Total $612.04

24
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GDS Associates, Inc. Expense Documentation for Invoice 0124848 - Page 1 o7 6

, -- __....._. ... ... .
KI

... ... .. .... _ . .. .. . _ _. ... _ . _ . . . . . ... _ _ _

Hyatt Market $trget. The Woodiando
Hotel contact details • ^ •
9585 Six Pines Drive
Suite 1100
The Woodlands

77380

.Texas
United States
-r12812035005 f

Map data (12018 Gooqle
• s

Check-InCheck•In Check-outCheck-out Hotel GPS Hotel GPS

time time time time coordinatescoordtrtates

4 PM 11 AM 30.164,

-85.464

^^`_.__... _^_,^___.__ ............ .__. ..•_...... . -- --....._.-._.....___. __.---.__•-___-• --•--- ----_ _..... ..__-_
Room: Room, 1 King Bed

Occupancy
.....................

Chuck Loy, 1 adult

Check In date Tuesday, March 3, 2015

Check out date
................ ..

Wednesday, March 4, 2015

Preferences
........... . ....... ..----- .... . ....... . .. . .. . ... .... . . . . .

Smoking, King Bed

Please note: Preferences and requests cannot be
guaranteed. Special requests are subject to
availability upon check-in and may Incur additional
charges.

r...*y _. . _.. ._.____. _.-.._-.._._._..__.._...._____._.._._. ____

1

..... _......_.._ ...
Includes:

_. _

hi-1

. .^.
Free WIFI

Room details I king bed. City and pool views. 280-300 square feet.
Pillowtop mattress. Premium bedding. Egyptian-

cotton sheets. Triple shooting. Down blanket. In-room
safe (accommodates laptop). Wireless high-speed
Internet access (complimentary). Wired high-speed
Internet access (complimentary). iPod docking
station. Flat-panel television. High-definltlon

television. Digital television service. Premium
television channel(s). Free movie channels. HBO.
ESPN. Direct-dial phone. Cordless phone. Free local
calls. Voice mail, Clock radio. Minibar. Wheelchair
accessible. Cribs ( infant beds) available. Air
conditloning. Non-smoking only.

---
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GD5 Associates, Inc. Expense Documentation for Invoice 0124$4$ - Page 2 o^ 6

Room charges Tuesday, March 3, 2015 $349.00
....... _.. ............ ..-........... ....................,.., .

Tax recovery charges and service $62.67

fees

Total $401.67

Your contact details chu .IQykDadsassoclates.com, 5127917768

.w^ ^ . : . _^;v^,__ -+^- -:, . u ^-• .. ^ =- r,- .; . '- '..---' -..-. ^-^^:...,,.* .,"^.._ .
iula'aterC0rdTha,nk for payl'r1g•'uslil$•yaur Mast^^^aCCt!,endlr^

i, . : itt 4:7^7 ^lour'bpokiri^-!s g^artlnt®dd^ ; ^

Yo^,l!'raeed 1v Pqv an^iaOditfdraal Ch6rgas and fess

InCWrrecs tluting ybur *y aEth'e faolel J^x elr local ,

deftrenRY '
__ ; . _,... . _ ^._.........__ ..._.w::^ ^''... ._. ,..__ _, _ _.. _,. ^ , .._.._ __..._. 7.77

Cancellation ^ Free cancellation until 03102I15

policy
• If you change or cancel your booking after

11:59 AM, 03/02/15 ((GMT-06:00) Central Time

(US & Canada)) you will be charged for I

night (including tax)
We will not be able to refund any payment for
no-shows or early check-out.

hotsls.cc, rt'._ _... .. _..,..... .__... _. _ _.. .._..... _._.. ..
Got a question?

If you've already checked In or have questions related to the property, contact Hyatt
Market Street, The Woodlands at +12812035005

For other questions, check out our FAQs, or call our Customer Service team:

,Untted States:

24 hours a day; 7 days a week,

800-246-8357
7hfs call is free,

need your Hoteis.com Confirmation Number 121163360667.

.. ..-..._..._. ._. . __...._....._...... _.,^. ^ .._......,_ ._._.._.. ....... . ............... ^., _, _, _..., ....._.._..__ ..._..__.._ ....._,

i^ If you've got time we'd like to ask you 2 cuestlons about your

booking.

7..

newsletterSic^n up to our newsletter for the latest deals, coupons and

Special offers

26
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G05 Associates, inc. Expense Documentation for Invoice 0124848 - Page 3 0^6

View our Terms & Conditiotts and Privacy Pollcv related to your

booking. Please print a copy to keep for future reference.

02002-2015 Hoteis•com L,P. All rights reserved. 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 500, Dallas, Texas 75240, USA.

Hotels,corn and Hotels.com logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of Hote[s.com, L.P. Other product

and company names mentioned hereln may be the trademarks of their respective owners.

. . ... .. ..^

GDS
Assoaate.s Chuck Loy

Principal
919 Congress Avenue

Suite 900 i
Austin, 7X 78701

phone 512.494.p369
direct 512.541.3166

fax 966.611.3791
GOS Associates, Inc. fdL ^ vmods atQe.

Engineers and Consultants

. .. . ..- . .. , .

Send me faxes usina my WStom F31% t-nveeoeae,
Send me Mies using our Rio KpnApr.

27



Quadvest Response to Staff 4-1
Pa e 25 of 30

GDS Associates, Inc. Expense Documentation for Invoice 0124848 - Page 4 ot^6
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GDS Associates, Inc. Expense Documentation for Invoice 0124848 - Page 5 of
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GDS Associates, Inc. Expense Documentation for Invoice 0124848 - Page 6 of
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GDS Associates, Inc.
Engineers and Consultants

Project: 44613-006
Invoice: 0125777

Quadvest Response to Staff 4-1
Page 28 of 30

Employee Date Descriptlon Amount Pagesl

by, Chuck 04/04/2015 Travel: Tolls (Tolls for travel to and from Qvest office • Austin to $7.48 1
Houston)
Subtotal $7.48

Total $7.48
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PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-16-1848.WS
Docket No. 44809

REQUEST NUMBER: STAFF 4-2

COMPANY NAME: Quadvest, L.P.

DATE DUE: 05/16/16

INFORMATION REQUESTED:

Staff 4-2 Provide detailed invoices supporting the original cost of each item included in the plant in
service that Quadvest requests to be included in its rate base. If no invoice exists, provide
the specific means of determining the original cost of the plant item, including all

assumptions and calculations.

REQUESTED BY: Public Utility Commission of Texas

RESPONSE: Quadvest does not currently have the resources to complete this request in such a
limited time frame. In lieu of requested invoice support, Quadvest would like to request that staff
use Quadvest's 2014/2013 historical financial audit to substantiate the validity of our rate base.
Quadvest believes that the procedures required by generally accepted audit standards provide
adequate testing and support for a rate base determination. Quadvest would be open to some type
of sampling approach in order to provide Staff with additional validation that our rate base is

properly recorded.

SUPPORTING WITNESS:

Jeff Eastman

The foregoing response to the above information request is accurate and complete, and contains
no material misrepresentations or omissions based upon present facts known to the
undersigned The undersigned agrees to immediately inform the Requestor if any matters are

discovered which would materially affect the accuracy or completeness of the information

provided in response to the above information request.
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Signature of Company Representative

/s/ Jeff Eastman

Date Provided: 05/16/16

LEQAU26793287\1
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PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-16-1848.WS
Docket No. 44809

REQUEST NUMBER: STAFF 4-3

COMPANY NAME: Quadvest, L.P.

DATE DUE: 05/16/16

INFORMATION REQUESTED:

Staff 4-3 For each subdivision Quadvest serves, please indicate the following:

a) What affiliate of Quadvest has provided construction or other services for the
homes in the subdivision;

b) What affiliate of Quadvest has provided construction for the water or
wastewater system served by that subdivision;

c) the amount of revenue received for construction or other services in

subdivision by the affiliate;
d) the years in which the revenue was received;
e) Indicate whether the personnel employed by Quadvest for business

development were involved in receiving the construction contracts for the

subdivision;

REQUESTED BY: Public Utility Commission of Texas

RESPONSE:

a) Quadvest Construction LP has installed multiple (less than 20 customers) grinder pumps for our
new sewer customers in Old Town Spring (Bayer) subdivision and will on occasion provide
miscellaneous construction services to non residential customers. Prior to FY2014, Quadvest

Construction LP also provided contract operators and support personnel to Quadvest LP, noting
this function consolidated into Quadvest LP on January 1, 2014.

b) Quadvest Construction provides the majority of the construction services related to Quadvest's
water/sewer underground and associated aboveground facilities, see "Staff 4-3 Quadvest
Construction Billings From FY2006 to FY2016" attached.

c) See "Staff 4-3 Quadvest Construction Billings From FY2006 to FY2016" attached.

d) See "Staff 4-3 Quadvest Construction Billings From FY2006 to FY2016" attached.
e) Please provide clarification on the term "receiving the construction contracts".

6
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SUPPORTING WITNESS:

Jeff Eastman

The foregoing response to the above information request is accurate and complete, and contains
no material misrepresentations or omissions based upon present facts known to the

undersigned. The undersigned agrees to immediately inform the Requestor if any matters are

discovered which would materially affect the accuracy or completeness of the information

provided in response to the above information request

Signature of Company Representative

/s/ Jeff Eastman

Date Provided: 05/16/16
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PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-16-1848.WS
Docket No. 44809

REQUEST NUMBER: STAFF 4-4

COMPANY NAME: Quadvest, L.P.

DATE DUE: 05/16/16

INFORMATION REQUESTED:

Staff 4-4 For each asset included in the plant in service for which Quadvest is requesting recovery,
provide the tax depreciation allowed to Quadvest or any affiliate for each year that the

asset was in service for Quadvest.

REQUESTED BY: Public Utility Commission of Texas

RESPONSE:

The documents containing the information responsive to this request exceed 8 linear feet.
Therefore, this information shall be available for inspection and copying at Quadvest's offices

located at 26926 FM 2978, Magnolia, Texas 77354.

SUPPORTING WITNESS:

Jeff Eastman

The foregoing response to the above information request is accurate and complete, and contains

no material misrepresentations or omissions based upon present facts known to the
undersigned The undersigned agrees to immediately inform the Requestor if any matters are

discovered which would materially affect the accuracy or completeness of the information

provided in response to the above information request

Signature of Company Representative

/s/ Jeff Eastman

Date Provided: 05/16/16
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PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-16-1848.WS
Docket No. 44809

REQUEST NUMBER: STAFF 4-5

COMPANY NAME: Quadvest, L.P.

DATE DUE: 05/16/16

INFORMATION REQUESTED:

Staff 4-5 Provide the total amount of accumulated depreciation for federal income tax purposes for
Quadvest or any affiliate who takes the deduction for tax purposes as of the end of the

test year.

REQUESTED BY: Public Utility Commission of Texas

RESPONSE:

The documents containing the information responsive to this request exceed 8 linear feet.
Therefore, this information shall be available for inspection and copying at Quadvest's offices
located at 26926 FM 2978, Magnolia, Texas 77354.

SUPPORTING WITNESS:

Jeff Eastman

Theforegoing response to the above information request is accurate and complete, and contains
no material misrepresentations or omissions based upon present facts known to the

undersigned. The undersigned agrees to immediately inform the Requestor if any matters are

discovered which would materially affect the accuracy or completeness of the information

provided in response to the above information request.

Signature of Company Representative

Is/ Jeff Eastman

Date Provided: 05/16/16
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PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-16-1848.WS
Docket No. 44809

REQUEST NUMBER: STAFF 4-6

COMPANY NAME: Quadvest, L.P.

DATE DUE: 05/16/16

EXTENSION DATE:

INFORMATION REQUESTED:

Staff 4-6 Please provide a list by account name and number for total depreciable fixed asset
balance (original cost) for sewer as of 12/3 /2014 and 12/31/2015.

REQUESTED BY: Public Utility Commission of Texas

RESPONSE:

Quadvest objects to this request because it seeks information that is not relevant to the issues in
this lawsuit, and not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence.

SUPPORTING WITNESS:

Jeff Eastman

The foregoing response to the above information request is accurate and complete, and contains
no material misrepresentations or omissions based upon present facts known to the

undersigned. The undersigned agrees to immediately inform the Requestor if any matters are

discovered which would materially affect the accuracy or completeness of the information

provided in response to the above information request.
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Signature of Company Representative

/s/ Jeff Eastman

Date Provided: 05/16/16
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PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-16-1848.WS
Docket No. 44809

REQUEST NUMBER: STAFF 4-7

COMPANY NAME: Quadvest, L.P.

DATE DUE: 05/16/16

INFORMATION REQUESTED:

Staff 4-7 Please provide the book accumulated depreciation balance and a tax accumulated

depreciation balance for sewer assets included in Quadvest LP's books and records as of

12/31/2014 and 12/31/2015,

REQUESTED BY: Public Utility Commission of Texas

RESPONSE:

Quadvest objects to this request because it seeks information that is not relevant to the issues in
this lawsuit, and not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence.

SUPPORTING WITNESS:

Jeff Eastman

Theforegoing response to the above information request is accurate and complete, and contains
no material misrepresentations or omissions based upon present facts known to the
undersigned. The undersigned agrees to immediately inform the Requestor if any matters are

discovered which would materially affect the accuracy or completeness of the information

provided in response to the above information request.
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Signature of Company Representative

/s/ Jeff Eastman

Date Provided: 05/16/16
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PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-16-1848.WS
Docket No. 44809

REQUEST NUMBER: STAFF 4-8

COMPANY NAME: Quadvest, L.P.

DATE DUE: 05/16/16

INFORMATION REQUESTED:

Staff 4-8 Please indicate the account number(s) in which the fixed assets for sewer are

recorded.

REQUESTED BY: Public Utility Commission of Texas

RESPONSE: Accounts 1529-1 and 1529-2 would both be used to record sewer assets (see
response to Staff 4-11 for further clarification).

SUPPORTING WITNESS:

Jeff Eastman

The foregoing response to the above information request is accurate and complete, and contains
no material misrepresentations or omissions based upon present facts known to the
undersigned. The undersigned agrees to immediately inform the Requestor if any matters are

discovered which would materially affect the accuracy or completeness of the information

provided in response to the above information request,

Signature of Company Representative

/s/ Jeff Eastman

Date Provided: 05/16/16
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PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-16-1848.WS
Docket No. 44809

REQUEST NUMBER; STAFF 4-9

COMPANY NAME: Quadvest, L.P.

DATE DUE: 05/16/16

INFORMATION REQUESTED:

Staff 4-9 Please provide a reconciliation between the original cost of plant in service number

included in the application and the original cost of fixed assets listed on the company's

financial statements.

REQUESTED BY: Public Utility Commission of Texas

RESPONSE: See "Staff 4-9 and 4-10 Plant In Service Cost And Accumulated Depreciation

Reconciliation" attached.

SUPPORTING WITNESS:

Jeff Eastman

The foregoing response to the above information request is accurate and complete, and contains
no material misrepresentations or omissions based upon present facts known to the

undersigned. The undersigned agrees to immediately inform the Requestor if any matters are

discovered which would materially affect the accuracy or completeness of the information

provided in response to the above information request.

Signature of Company Representative

/s/ Jeff Eastman

Date Provided: 05/16/16
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PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-16-1848.WS
Docket No. 44809

REQUEST NUMBER: STAFF 4-10

COMPANY NAME: Quadvest, L.P.

DATE DUE: 05/16/16

INFORMATION REQUESTED:

Staff 4-10 Please provide a reconciliation between the accumulated depreciation reflected in the
application and the accumulated depreciation listed on Quadvest's books and records as

of 12/31/2014.

REQUESTED BY: Public Utility Commission of Texas

RESPONSE: See "Staff 4-9 and 4-10 Plant In Service Cost And Accumulated Depreciation

Reconciliation" attached.

SUPPORTING WITNESS:

Jeff Eastman

The foregoing response to the above information request is accurate and complete, and contains
no material misrepresentations or omissions based upon present facts known to the

undersigned. The undersigned agrees to immediately inform the Requestor if any matters are

discovered which would materially affect the accuracy or completeness of the information

provided in response to the above Information request.

Signature of Company Representative

/s/ Jeff Eastman

Date Provided: 05/16/16
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